finally detection of virulence genes (Aerobactin gene) of E.coli isolates  using  Polymerase Chain 

Reaction ( PCR) assay and gel electrophoresis.  

2.MATERIAL AND METHODS 

Collection of samples: 

This study was carried out during the period 25
th

Feb.2012 to 17
th

June 2012.  A total of two 

hundred fourteen (214) urine specimens were collected from infants and children, aged one day- 

14 years attending (Rapareen Teaching Hospital for Children in Erbil City). Provisional diagnosis 

of urinary tract infections made by pediatrician. All urine specimens were obtained by mid stream